

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TODD STANDS ALONE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JESSICA ARDEN ETTINGER

Counsel of Record

JOSEPH A. BUGNI

FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES

OF WISCONSIN, INC.

22 East Mifflin Street, Suite 1000

Madison, Wisconsin 53703

(608) 260-9900

jessica_ettinger@fd.org

joseph_bugni@fd.org

Counsel for Todd Stands Alone

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
A. A clear conflict exists among the courts of appeals.	2
B. A decision on the merits would affect the outcome of this case.	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958)	6, 7
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	6
<i>United States v. Briley</i> , 770 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2014)	2, 5
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 528 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2008)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 553 F.3d 1021 (6th Cir. 2009)	2, 5
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 543 F. App'x 266 (3d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>United States v. Hathaway</i> , 318 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>United States v. Juvenile Female</i> , 566 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>United States v. Kendall</i> , 876 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 848 F.3d 476 (1st Cir. 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 602 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2010)	2, 5
<i>United States v. Wolfname</i> , 835 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2016)	2, 3, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Public Laws and Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 111	<i>passim</i>
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 2108	7
Other Authorities	
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)	6
